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SECTION I 
Updated 1/4/2023. 

A.  PERSONAL DATA 
 

Name & Credentials
  

Angie Fenton, MS, RN, CNE 

Rank and Title  Instructor (Clinical) 
 

Contact Information  College of Nursing 
10 South 2000 East #3665 
Salt Lake City UT 84112 
 

Phone  801-585-5370  

E-mail  angela.fenton@nurs.utah.edu 

 
B. EDUCATION  
 

1. Year Degree Institution (Area of Study/Specialization) 

   

2025  
 
2020 
2012 
2004 

DNP 
 
MS 
BSN 
ADN 

Admitted to the University of Utah College of Nursing, Fall 2023  
(Post-MS to DNP, Organizational Leadership Track)  
University of Utah College of Nursing (Nursing Education).  
University of Phoenix  
Salt Lake Community College 

 
2. Licensure / Certification   

 
2005-Present 
2023-Present 
 
2005-Present 
2005-Present 
 
2021 
2007-2019 

 

 
Registered Nurse License, State of Utah (5805025-3102) 
Certified Nurse Educator, The National League for Nursing, Academic 
Nurse Educator Certification Program 
Basic Life Support Provider, American Heart Association 
Advanced Cardiovascular Life Support Provider, American Heart 
Association 
ATI Champion, ATI Nursing Education 
Pediatric Advanced Life Support Provider, American Heart Association 
 

  
C.  EMPLOYMENT / PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE 
      

Dates Position and Institution 

  

2022-Present 
2019-2023 
 
2021-2022 
 
2020-2021 
2019-2020 
2019-2019 
2016-2019 
 

Instructor (Clinical), University of Utah College of Nursing, Salt Lake City, Utah 
Staff Nurse, Cardiovascular Procedure and Recovery Unit, Intermountain Medical 
Center, Murray, Utah  
Associate Professor, Joyce University (formally Ameritech College of Healthcare), 
Draper, Utah  
Nursing Didactic Faculty, Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, Utah  
Clinical Instructor, Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, Utah  
Staff Nurse, Holladay Instacare, Intermountain Healthcare, Holladay, Utah 
Nursing Practice Core Leader, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical 
Center, Murray, Utah  
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2008-2019 
 
2012-2014 
2009-2012 
 
2007-2008 
 
2005-2007 
2005-2005 

Charge Nurse/Staff Nurse, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical 
Center, Murray, Utah  
Staff Nurse, Granite Peaks Endoscopy Center, Sandy, Utah  
Unit Education Consultant, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical 
Center, Murray, Utah 
Charge Nurse/Staff Nurse, Intermediate Care Unit, University of Utah Hospital, Salt 
Lake City, Utah  
Staff Nurse, Surgical ICU, University of Utah Hospital, Salt Lake City, Utah  
Staff Nurse, Critical Care Internship, University of Utah Hospital, Salt Lake City, 
Utah 

  

D. HONORS, RECOGNITIONS & AWARDS 
 

Year Recognition Received From 

   

2023 
 
2022 
 
2021 
2019 
 
2017 

Faculty Fellowship for Doctoral Studies 
 
Outstanding Faculty Award for Excellence in 
Teaching 
“Shining Star” of the Month 
Induction to Sigma International Honor Society 
of Nursing as a MS student 
Zero Harm Gold Award 
 

University of Utah College of 
Nursing 
Joyce University  
 
Ameritech College of Healthcare 
University of Utah College of 
Nursing 
Intermountain Medical Center, 
Intermountain Healthcare  

E.  RESEARCH AND SCHOLARLY WORK 
 

1. Extramural Grants/Contracts 
     

2. Intramural Grants/Contracts 
 
3. Independent Research 

 
F.  PUBLICATIONS & EDITORIAL EXPERIENCE 
   

1. Books (or Chapters in Books) 
 
2. Journal Publications 

 
3. Papers, Monographs and Reports 

 
  2020 “Implementation of a Standard Process for Communicating Delays.” Graduate Masters    
    Capstone Quality Improvement Project, Paper, EHSL Digital Publishing and Collections,    
    University of Utah College of Nursing 
 

4. Published Abstracts 
 

5. Editorial Boards 
 

6. Manuscript & Abstract Reviews 
 
7. Study Sections & Funding Reviews 
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8. Electronic Media 

 
G. PRESENTATIONS 
 

1. Peer-Reviewed Presentations 
 
9/23/2023 Keep Them: Supporting New Graduates and Preceptors in    Murray, Utah 
    Perianesthesia. Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses Fall 
    Conference. Intermountain Medical Center, Murray, Utah.  
    In-person and broadcast. 1.5 CEUs offered for attendees. 

 
2. Invited Speeches / Lectures / Demonstrations 

 
8/2021  ATI Resources for the Classroom, ATI Symposium, Faculty    Draper, Utah  
   Training (via Zoom), Joyce University  
 
3/2021  Perianesthesia Nursing Specialty, Nursing Specialties Series   Draper, Utah  
   for nursing students (attendance optional, campus wide  
   invitation), Guest Lecturer (via Zoom), NUR 103, Joyce University    

 
3. Posters 

 
 4.  Media 

 
H. FACULTY PRACTICE 
 

Dates 
2019-2023  

Organization/Site 
Cardiac Procedure and Recovery Unit, Intermountain 
Medical Center, Intermountain Health 

Role/Activity 
Staff Nurse, PRN 
  

 I.  PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS & SERVICE 
 

1. College of Nursing Committees 
 

Years 
2022-Present 
 
2022-Present 
2022-Present  
 

Committee 
Baccalaureate Admissions and Advancement 
Committee 
Master’s Program Committee 
Baccalaureate Program Committee 

Role 
Member 
 
Member 
Member 
 

 
 
2. Health Sciences Center Committees 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. University Committees 
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Years  
 
2023-Present 
 

Committee 
 
Patient Care Excellence Council, U Health University 
of Utah, Shared Governance Council (10/23-present).  

Role 
 
Support committee during  
clinical immersion hours as 
a DNP student. 

 
4. Professional Organizations 
 

Years 
 
2022-Present 
 
 
 
 
 
2023-Present 
2022-Present  
2019-Present 
2018-Present 
2010-2012 

Committee 
 
American Society of Perianesthesia Nurses  

• Local Chapter, Utah Society of Perianesthesia 
Nurses, 5/23- Present, Board of Directors.  

• Local Chapter, Utah Society of Perianesthesia 
Nurses, 12/23-Present, Government Affairs 
Liaison 

American Nurses Association  
National League for Nursing 
Sigma Theta Tau International Honor Society of Nursing 
American Associate of Critical Care Nurses 
American Society of Perianesthesia Nurses 

Role 
 
Member 
Board Member 
 
Government Affairs  
 
 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 

   
5. Consultation and Boards 

 
6. Other 

 
Years 
 
2022-2023 
 
 
5/24/2023 
 
 
 
3/18/2023 
 
 
 
9/28/22 
 
2019-2022 
2021-2022 
 
2021-2022 
 
2021 
 
2022 

Committee/Activity  
 
Faculty Cohort Mentor, Fall 2022 cohort, 
University of Utah, College of Nursing (8/22-
12/23) 
Imagine U Day, University of Utah  
 
 
 
Saturday Academy, University of Utah  
 
 
 
Flu Shot Clinic, University of Utah Health 
Employees  
Curriculum Committee, Joyce University  
ATI Champion Committee, Joyce University  
 
Pinning Committee, Joyce University  
 
Second semester faculty workgroup, Joyce 
University  
Professionalism Project Committee, Joyce 

Role 
 
Assigned mentor for 15 
prelicensure students until they 
graduate. 
Faculty volunteer for a RN 
representative for the Q&A 
station for 5th and 6th grade 
elementary students 
Faculty volunteer. Supervised 
nursing students, middle and 
high school students in 
simulation 
Volunteer faculty supervisor for 
nursing students 
Member, curriculum mapping. 
Member, faculty consultant for 
products.  
Member, presented for the 
pinning ceremonies.  
Chair 
 
Member  
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2016-2019 
 
2009-2012 
 

University  
Nursing Practice Committee, Intermountain 
Medical Center, Intermountain Healthcare 
Urban Regional Surgical Services Education 
Committee, Intermountain Healthcare 

 
Member, PACU representative  
 
Member, PACU chair, Lead 
creation of orientation 
requirements/pass offs for all 
PACUs in the organization 

J.  COMMUNITY SERVICE 
 

Dates 
10/7/23 
4/29/23 
2022-2023 
2022 
 
2020 
2018 
2018 
 

Organization/Site 
Kicking Cancer’s Can 
Burn Camp 5K, University of Utah Health 
American Red Cross Blood Donation 
Utah Girl Scouts, Troop 865 (11/7/22 & 
11/21/22) 
Kicking Cancer’s Can  
Kicking Cancer’s Can  
Boy Scouts of America, local troop 

Role/Activity 
Event participant 
Event participant, 5K 
Donor 
Volunteer instructor Outdoor Art 
Explorer Badge 
Event participant, 5K  
Event participant, 5K 
Volunteer instructor first aid and CPR 
basics  

 
K.  INTERNATIONAL TEACHING AND SERVICE ACTIVITIES 
 
L.  OTHER 
 
1. Selected Seminars/Workshops/Conferences/Classes Attended 

 
10/20/23 Utah Organization of Nurse Leaders (UONL) Fall Conference, Building the Nursing 

Bridge, in-person, Thanksgiving Point, Lehi, Utah  
9/23/23 Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses (USPAN) Fall Conference, Elevated 

Education, Elevated Care, in-person, USPAN, (3 CEUs) 
5/6/23 Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses (USPAN) Spring Conference, PeriAnesthesia 

Care: Facing the Future – Together, in-person, USPAN, (3 CEUs) 
3/23-5/4/2023   CNE Review Course, GP Academy, virtual prep course, 7-week course, (21 CEUs)  
1/7-5/15/23 Cyber Pedagogy Couse, asynchronous online course, University of Utah Continuing 

Education, Spring 2023 semester 
4/11/2023 Competency-based Education and Inclusive Classrooms, in-person workshop, 

University of Utah College of Nursing ExEd Workshop 
 1/27/2023    Quality Competency-based Nursing Education: Benchmarking for Success    
       Workshop, in-person, University of Utah 
 4/26/2022    Certified Nurse Educator Virtual Prep Course, Nurse Tim (6 CEUs) 
 9/2021     ATI Champion Training, virtual, Advanced Technology Institute 

 
 

SECTION II 
 
 
M.  CURRENT & PAST AREAS OF TEACHING RESPONSIBILITY  
 

1. Courses Taught Over Past 5 Years 
 

Year Course No. Title Credit Hrs. Number Role 
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Fall 2023 
 
Fall 2023 
 
Fall 2023 
Fall 2023 
 
Summer 2023 
 
Summer 2023 
Summer 2023 
 
Spring 2023 
 
Spring 2023 
Spring 2023 
Fall 2022 
 
Fall 2022 
Fall 2022 
 
Summer 2022 
 
Summer 2022 
Spring 2022 
 
Fall 2021 
 
Summer 2021 
Spring 2021 
 
Fall 2020  
 
Summer 2020 
Spring 2020  
 
Fall 2019 
 
Summer 2019 
 

 
NURS 3705/ 
5905 
NURS 3305 
 
NURS 4500 
NURS 6070 
 
NURS 3305 
 
NURS 5905 
NURS 4500 
 
NURS 3305 
 
NURS 4512 
NURS 5905 
NURS 3305 
 
NURS 4512 
NURS 6070 
 
NURS 3305 
 
NURS 4512 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 255 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 255 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 131 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 131 
Joyce Univ 
BIO 250 
Joyce Univ 
BIO 250 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 125 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 125 
Joyce Univ 
 

 
Clinical Physiology  
 
Foundations of Clinical Nursing 
Care 
Professional Roles III 
Educator Roles 
 
Foundations of Clinical Nursing 
Care 
Clinical Physiology 
Professional Roles III 
 
Foundations of Clinical Nursing 
Care 
Population-Based Care 
Clinical Physiology 
Foundations of Clinical Nursing 
Care 
Population-Based Care 
Educator Roles 
 
Foundations of Clinical Nursing 
Care 
Population-Based Care 
Care of the Adult Client II 
 
Care of the Adult Client II 
 
Pharmacology I  
 
Pharmacology I  
 
Pathophysiology II 
 
Pathophysiology II 
 
Fundamentals- Med-Surg Clinical  
 
Fundamentals- Med-Surg Clinical  
 

 
3 
 
4 
 
3 
3 
 
4 
 
3 
2 
 
4 
 
3 
3 
4 
 
3 
3 
 
4 
 
3 
4 
 
4 
 
2 
 
2 
 
3 
 
3 
 
4 
 
4 

 
14 
 
9 
 
53 
12 
 
9 
 
49  
53 
 
9 
 
14 
42 
9 
 
21 
12 
 
9 
 
21 
120 
 
240 
 
120 
 
180 
 
240 
 
240 
 
6 
 
6 
 
 
 

 
Single 
 
Team 
 
Team 
Co-
instructor 
Team 
 
Single 
Co-
instructor 
Team 
 
Team 
Lead 
Team 
 
Team 
Co-
instructor 
Team 
 
Team 
Lead 
 
Co-
instructor 
 
Lead 
 
Single 
 
Single 
 
 
Single 
 
Single 
 
 

 
2. Development of New Courses/Course Revisions 

 
Year 
2023-present 
 
2021 
 

Course No 
NURS 5905 
 

Joyce Univ 
NUR 255 

Title 
Clinical Physiology, course 
revision, extensive revision  
Care of the Adult Client II, 
extensive revision, flipped 

Credit Hrs. 
3 
 
 
4 

Number 
12 Modules 
 
 
120 Students 
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2021 
 
2021 
 
2019 
 

 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 131 
Joyce Univ 
NUR315 
Joyce Univ 
NUR 315 

classroom. 
Pharmacology I, extensive 
revision, flipped classroom. 
DE-MSN Pathophysiology Course, 
extensive revision. 
DE-MSN Pathophysiology Course, 
new course. 

 
2 
 
5 
 
5 

 
120 Students 
 
12 Modules 
 
12 Modules 

     
 

3. Honors Students Supervised or Taught 
 

4. Independent Study / Faculty Consultation 
 

Year 
 
2023 
 
 
 
2022 
 
 
2021-2022 
 

Level/Student Name 
 
Graded perianesthesia assignments for students 
completing perianesthesia modules for NURS 
3950, Independent Study course (Spring and 
Summer 2023 semesters), University of Utah 
Created perianesthesia nursing learning 
modules, Independent Study (NURS 3950),  
University of Utah 
Tutored nursing students for the Center of 
Teaching and Learning for remediation for ATI 
Mastery Exams, Joyce University  

Number 
 
3 assignments  
 
 
 
3 Modules 
 
 
50 Students 

   
 

5. Graduate Students Supervision 
 

A.  Master’s Thesis / Project 
 
  B.  Dissertations 
 

C.  DNP Capstone 
   

 


