SECTION I

Updated 1/4/2023.

A. PERSONAL DATA

Name & Credentials Angie Fenton, MS, RN, CNE

Rank and Title Instructor (Clinical)

Contact Information College of Nursing

10 South 2000 East #3665 Salt Lake City UT 84112

Phone 801-585-5370

E-mail angela.fenton@nurs.utah.edu

B. EDUCATION

1. <u>Year</u>	<u>Degree</u>	Institution (Area of Study/Specialization)
2025	DNP	Admitted to the University of Utah College of Nursing, Fall 2023 (Post-MS to DNP, Organizational Leadership Track)
2020	MS	University of Utah College of Nursing (Nursing Education).
2012	BSN	University of Phoenix
2004	ADN	Salt Lake Community College

2. Licensure / Certification

2005-Present	Registered Nurse License, State of Utah (5805025-3102)
2023-Present	Certified Nurse Educator, The National League for Nursing, Academic
	Nurse Educator Certification Program
2005-Present	Basic Life Support Provider, American Heart Association
2005-Present	Advanced Cardiovascular Life Support Provider, American Heart
	Association
2021	ATI Champion, ATI Nursing Education
2007-2019	Pediatric Advanced Life Support Provider, American Heart Association

C. <u>EMPLOYMENT / PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE</u>

<u>Dates</u>	Position and Institution
2022-Present	Instructor (Clinical), University of Utah College of Nursing, Salt Lake City, Utah
2019-2023	Staff Nurse, Cardiovascular Procedure and Recovery Unit, Intermountain Medical
	Center, Murray, Utah
2021-2022	Associate Professor, Joyce University (formally Ameritech College of Healthcare),
	Draper, Utah
2020-2021	Nursing Didactic Faculty, Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, Utah
2019-2020	Clinical Instructor, Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, Utah
2019-2019	Staff Nurse, Holladay Instacare, Intermountain Healthcare, Holladay, Utah
2016-2019	Nursing Practice Core Leader, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical
	Center, Murray, Utah

2008-2019	Charge Nurse/Staff Nurse, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical Center, Murray, Utah
2012-2014	Staff Nurse, Granite Peaks Endoscopy Center, Sandy, Utah
2009-2012	Unit Education Consultant, Post Anesthesia Care Unit, Intermountain Medical
	Center, Murray, Utah
2007-2008	Charge Nurse/Staff Nurse, Intermediate Care Unit, University of Utah Hospital, Salt Lake City, Utah
2005-2007	Staff Nurse, Surgical ICU, University of Utah Hospital, Salt Lake City, Utah
2005-2005	Staff Nurse, Critical Care Internship, University of Utah Hospital, Salt Lake City,
	Utah

D. HONORS, RECOGNITIONS & AWARDS

<u>Year</u>	Recognition	Received From
2023	Faculty Fellowship for Doctoral Studies	University of Utah College of Nursing
2022	Outstanding Faculty Award for Excellence in Teaching	Joyce University
2021	"Shining Star" of the Month	Ameritech College of Healthcare
2019	Induction to Sigma International Honor Society of Nursing as a MS student	University of Utah College of Nursing
2017	Zero Harm Gold Award	Intermountain Medical Center, Intermountain Healthcare

E. RESEARCH AND SCHOLARLY WORK

- 1. Extramural Grants/Contracts
- 2. Intramural Grants/Contracts
- 3. Independent Research

F. PUBLICATIONS & EDITORIAL EXPERIENCE

- 1. Books (or Chapters in Books)
- 2. Journal Publications
- 3. Papers, Monographs and Reports
 - 2020 "Implementation of a Standard Process for Communicating Delays." Graduate Masters Capstone Quality Improvement Project, Paper, EHSL Digital Publishing and Collections, University of Utah College of Nursing
- 4. Published Abstracts
- 5. Editorial Boards
- 6. Manuscript & Abstract Reviews
- 7. Study Sections & Funding Reviews

8. Electronic Media

G. PRESENTATIONS

1. Peer-Reviewed Presentations

9/23/2023 Keep Them: Supporting New Graduates and Preceptors in

Perianesthesia. Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses Fall Conference. Intermountain Medical Center, Murray, Utah. In-person and broadcast. 1.5 CEUs offered for attendees.

Murray, Utah

Draper, Utah

2. Invited Speeches / Lectures / Demonstrations

8/2021 ATI Resources for the Classroom, ATI Symposium, Faculty Draper, Utah

Training (via Zoom), Joyce University

3/2021 Perianesthesia Nursing Specialty, *Nursing Specialties Series*

for nursing students (attendance optional, campus wide

invitation), Guest Lecturer (via Zoom), NUR 103, Joyce University

3. Posters

4. Media

H. FACULTY PRACTICE

<u>Dates</u> <u>Organization/Site</u> <u>Role/Activity</u> 2019-2023 Cardiac Procedure and Recovery Unit, Intermountain Staff Nurse, PRN

Medical Center, Intermountain Health

I. PROFESSIONAL ORGANIZATIONS & SERVICE

1. College of Nursing Committees

Years	<u>Committee</u>	<u>Role</u>
2022-Present	Baccalaureate Admissions and Advancement	Member

Committee

2022-Present Master's Program Committee Member 2022-Present Baccalaureate Program Committee Member

2. <u>Health Sciences Center Committees</u>

3. University Committees

Years	Committee	Role Role
2023-Present	Patient Care Excellence Council, U Health University of Utah, Shared Governance Council (10/23-present).	Support committee during clinical immersion hours as a DNP student.

4. Professional Organizations

<u>Years</u>	Committee	Role
2022-Present	 American Society of Perianesthesia Nurses Local Chapter, Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses, 5/23- Present, Board of Directors. 	Member Board Member
	 Local Chapter, Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses, 12/23-Present, Government Affairs Liaison 	Government Affairs
2023-Present	American Nurses Association	Member
2022-Present	National League for Nursing	Member
2019-Present	Sigma Theta Tau International Honor Society of Nursing	Member
2018-Present	American Associate of Critical Care Nurses	Member
2010-2012	American Society of Perianesthesia Nurses	Member

5. Consultation and Boards

6. Other

<u>Years</u>	Committee/Activity	Role
2022-2023	Faculty Cohort Mentor, Fall 2022 cohort, University of Utah, College of Nursing (8/22- 12/23)	Assigned mentor for 15 prelicensure students until they graduate.
5/24/2023	Imagine U Day, University of Utah	Faculty volunteer for a RN representative for the Q&A station for 5 th and 6 th grade elementary students
3/18/2023	Saturday Academy, University of Utah	Faculty volunteer. Supervised nursing students, middle and high school students in simulation
9/28/22	Flu Shot Clinic, University of Utah Health Employees	Volunteer faculty supervisor for nursing students
2019-2022	Curriculum Committee, Joyce University	Member, curriculum mapping.
2021-2022	ATI Champion Committee, Joyce University	Member, faculty consultant for products.
2021-2022	Pinning Committee, Joyce University	Member, presented for the pinning ceremonies.
2021	Second semester faculty workgroup, Joyce University	Chair
2022	Professionalism Project Committee, Joyce	Member

	University	
2016-2019	Nursing Practice Committee, Intermountain Medical Center, Intermountain Healthcare	Member, PACU representative
2009-2012	Urban Regional Surgical Services Education Committee, Intermountain Healthcare	Member, PACU chair, Lead creation of orientation requirements/pass offs for all PACUs in the organization

J. COMMUNITY SERVICE

<u>Dates</u>	Organization/Site	Role/Activity
10/7/23	Kicking Cancer's Can	Event participant
4/29/23	Burn Camp 5K, University of Utah Health	Event participant, 5K
2022-2023	American Red Cross Blood Donation	Donor
2022	Utah Girl Scouts, Troop 865 (11/7/22 &	Volunteer instructor Outdoor Art
	11/21/22)	Explorer Badge
2020	Kicking Cancer's Can	Event participant, 5K
2018	Kicking Cancer's Can	Event participant, 5K
2018	Boy Scouts of America, local troop	Volunteer instructor first aid and CPR
		basics

K. INTERNATIONAL TEACHING AND SERVICE ACTIVITIES

L. OTHER

1. Selected Seminars/Workshops/Conferences/Classes Attended

10/20/23	Utah Organization of Nurse Leaders (UONL) Fall Conference, Building the Nursing
	Bridge, in-person, Thanksgiving Point, Lehi, Utah
9/23/23	Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses (USPAN) Fall Conference, Elevated
	Education, Elevated Care, in-person, USPAN, (3 CEUs)
5/6/23	Utah Society of Perianesthesia Nurses (USPAN) Spring Conference, PeriAnesthesia
	Care: Facing the Future – Together, in-person, USPAN, (3 CEUs)
3/23-5/4/2023	CNE Review Course, GP Academy, virtual prep course, 7-week course, (21 CEUs)
1/7-5/15/23	Cyber Pedagogy Couse, asynchronous online course, University of Utah Continuing
	Education, Spring 2023 semester
4/11/2023	Competency-based Education and Inclusive Classrooms, in-person workshop,
	University of Utah College of Nursing ExEd Workshop
1/27/2023	Quality Competency-based Nursing Education: Benchmarking for Success
	Workshop, in-person, University of Utah
4/26/2022	Certified Nurse Educator Virtual Prep Course, Nurse Tim (6 CEUs)
9/2021	ATI Champion Training, virtual, Advanced Technology Institute
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

SECTION II

M. CURRENT & PAST AREAS OF TEACHING RESPONSIBILITY

1. Courses Taught Over Past 5 Years

Υ	ear (Course No.	Title	Credit Hrs.	Number	Role

					l
Fall 2023	NURS 3705/ 5905	Clinical Physiology	3	14	Single
Fall 2023	NURS 3305	Foundations of Clinical Nursing Care	4	9	Team
Fall 2023 Fall 2023	NURS 4500 NURS 6070	Professional Roles III Educator Roles	3	53 12	Team Co- instructor
Summer 2023	NURS 3305	Foundations of Clinical Nursing Care	4	9	Team
Summer 2023 Summer 2023	NURS 5905 NURS 4500	Clinical Physiology Professional Roles III	3 2	49 53	Single Co- instructor
Spring 2023	NURS 3305	Foundations of Clinical Nursing Care	4	9	Team
Spring 2023 Spring 2023 Fall 2022	NURS 4512 NURS 5905 NURS 3305	Population-Based Care Clinical Physiology Foundations of Clinical Nursing Care	3 3 4	14 42 9	Team Lead Team
Fall 2022 Fall 2022	NURS 4512 NURS 6070	Population-Based Care Educator Roles	3	21 12	Team Co- instructor
Summer 2022	NURS 3305	Foundations of Clinical Nursing Care	4	9	Team
Summer 2022 Spring 2022	NURS 4512 Joyce Univ NUR 255	Population-Based Care Care of the Adult Client II	3 4	21 120	Team Lead
Fall 2021	Joyce Univ NUR 255	Care of the Adult Client II	4	240	Co- instructor
Summer 2021 Spring 2021	Joyce Univ NUR 131	Pharmacology I	2	120	Lead
Fall 2020	Joyce Univ NUR 131	Pharmacology I	2	180	Single
Summer 2020	Joyce Univ BIO 250	Pathophysiology II	3	240	Single
Spring 2020	Joyce Univ BIO 250	Pathophysiology II	3	240	
Fall 2019	Joyce Univ NUR 125	Fundamentals- Med-Surg Clinical	4	6	Single
Summer 2019	Joyce Univ NUR 125 Joyce Univ	Fundamentals- Med-Surg Clinical	4	6	Single
		I		l	I

2. <u>Development of New Courses/Course Revisions</u>

<u>Year</u>	Course No	<u>Title</u>	Credit Hrs.	Number
2023-present	NURS 5905	Clinical Physiology, course	3	12 Modules
		revision, extensive revision		
2021	Joyce Univ	Care of the Adult Client II,		
	NÚR 255	extensive revision, flipped	4	120 Students

dents
ules
ules
ι

3. Honors Students Supervised or Taught

4. Independent Study / Faculty Consultation

<u>Year</u>	Level/Student Name	Number
2023	Graded perianesthesia assignments for students completing perianesthesia modules for NURS 3950, Independent Study course (Spring and Summer 2023 semesters), University of Utah	3 assignments
2022	Created perianesthesia nursing learning modules, Independent Study (NURS 3950), University of Utah	3 Modules
2021-2022	Tutored nursing students for the Center of Teaching and Learning for remediation for ATI Mastery Exams, Joyce University	50 Students

5. Graduate Students Supervision

- A. Master's Thesis / Project
- B. <u>Dissertations</u>
- C. DNP Capstone